

No. 17-35889

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TIN CUP, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska
Honorable Timothy M. Burgess, Chief Judge

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

JAMES S. BURLING
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
JEFFREY W. McCOY
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jburling@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: dschiff@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: jmccoy@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The language of the 1993 Act is clear, and the Corps’ interpretation is inconsistent with several canons of statutory interpretation	4
II. The Corps may articulate new national standards for delineating wetlands in a final, nationwide manual, but it has chosen not to do so	13
A. The Corps is required to set out nationwide standards for delineating wetlands in a wetlands delineation manual	13
1. The 1993 Act requires the Corps to adopt “a final wetlands delineation manual,” not “manuals”	13
2. The Corps is not entitled to <i>Skidmore</i> deference on the meaning of “final wetlands delineation manual”	17
B. The Alaska Supplement sets out regional standards that are inconsistent with the national standards of the 1987 Manual	22
1. The Alaska Supplement is not a true supplement to the 1987 Manual	22
2. The Corps is not entitled to <i>Auer</i> deference on its interpretation of the 1987 Manual	27
C. The Alaska Supplement is not final	31

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND
TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Fed. Subsistence Bd.</i> , 544 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008)	18–19
<i>Atl. Fish Spotters Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 321 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	24
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 511 F. Supp. 278 (W.D. La. 1981), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds sub nom. Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983).....	16–17
<i>C.I.R. v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	7
<i>California Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	27–28
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	2, 4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 798 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Glob. Tel*Link v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	25

<i>Hall v. E.P.A.</i> , 273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell</i> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Kohler v. Inter-Tel Techs.</i> , 244 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	13
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883)	10
<i>Voss v. C.I.R.</i> , 796 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2015)	19, 22

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	32
5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)(A).....	32
5 U.S.C. § 804(3).....	31
Pub. L. No. 102–104, 105 Stat. 510 (1991)	11
Title I, Pub. L. No. 102–377, 106 Stat. 1315 (1992)	1–2, 4–11, 13, 18

Regulation

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(4) (2018)	2, 13, 19, 23
--------------------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

56 Fed. Reg. 40,446-01 (Aug. 14, 1991)..... 16

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) 20

Army Corps of Engineers, *Regional Supplements to Corps Delineation Manual*, available at http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/Civil-Works/Regulatory-Program-and-Permits/reg_supp/ (last visited Apr. 17, 2018) 26

Black’s Law Dictionary (Revised 4th Ed. 1968) 8

Brief of Appellee the United States, *United States v. Bailey*, 2008 WL 4127307 (8th Cir. Aug. 2008) 21

Eng’r Research & Dev. Ctr., U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s, *Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Alaska Region (Version 2.0) 2* (Sept. 2007) 26–27

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 102–902 (1992) 14

H.R. Rep. No. 102–710 (1992) 14

H.R. Rep. No. 88–1040 (1963) 7

Merriam-Webster Dictionary (Home and Office Ed., 1995) 5–6, 8

Nat’l Research Council, Comm. on Characterization of Wetlands, *Wetlands: Characteristics & Boundaries* (1995) 15

National Academies of Science, *Wetlands: Characteristics and Boundaries* (National Academies Press 1995), available at <https://www.nap.edu/read/4766/chapter/6> 20

S. Rep. No. 102–344 (1992) 14–15, 31

S. Rep. No. 102–80 (1991) 10–11, 14, 32

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, *Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Western Mountains, Valley, and Coast Region (Version 2.0)* (May 2010)..... 26

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, *Actual or anticipated release dates for Regional Supplements* (Jan. 13, 2012), available at http://www.usace.army.mil/Portals/2/docs/civilworks/regulatory/reg_supp/supp_sched2012.pdf..... 21

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, Office of the Gen. Counsel, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law* (4th ed. 2016) 6–8

United States Environmental Protection Agency, *Section 404 of the Clean Water Act: How Wetlands are Defined and Identified*, <https://www.epa.gov/cwa-404/section-404-clean-water-act-how-wetlands-are-defined-and-identified> (last visited Apr. 17, 2018) 19–20

Wakeley, James S., Eng’r Research & Dev. Ctr., U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, *Developing a “Regionalized” Version of the Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual: Issues and Recommendations* (Aug. 2002)..... 16–17
